Cameron Park Fire Department

In cooperation with the

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

Fire Station 89 3200 Country Club Drive Cameron Park, CA 95682

(530) 677-6190 (530) 672-2248 FAX



Fire Station 88 2961 Alhambra Drive Cameron Park, CA 95682

(530) 672-7350 (530) 672-7352 FAX

March 28, 2019

Shiva Frentzen Supervisor, District 2 El Dorado County 330 Fair Lane Placerville, CA 95667

Dear Supervisor Frentzen,

The Cameron Park Community Services District (CPCSD) is requesting permission to conduct a public fireworks display on Saturday, June 29, 2019, at Cameron Park Lake. This display will be part of the seventeenth annual Summer Spectacular and will be put on this year by J&M Displays West. The display will essentially be the same size and scope as those of the previous years.

CAL FIRE and the Cameron Park Fire Department Fire Marshal have reviewed and approved the permit application to ensure that this public fireworks display conforms to all current California State Fire Marshal regulations. Issues related to public safety, traffic, parking, security, and radio communications have been addressed in the same manner as previous years.

The CPCSD has received permission from the Cameron Park Airport District to use the roadways and taxiways inside the airpark for vehicle parking. We will be in contact with the El Dorado County Sheriff's Office and will be hiring deputies for patrol during the event as has been done in the past. We will also coordinate with County DOT regarding the establishment of a no parking fire lane along a one-half mile section of Cambridge Road and three side streets to ensure emergency vehicle access around the Cameron Park Lake area. We are in contact with the California Highway Patrol to coordinate efforts to manage traffic congestion in the general viewing area around Cameron Park Lake. We intend to once again coordinate with adjoining fire districts to ensure that fire department emergency response personnel are staged at strategic locations both inside and outside of the fireworks venue.

Cameron Park Fire Department

In cooperation with the

California Department of Forestry and Fire Protection

Fire Station 89 3200 Country Club Drive Cameron Park, CA 95682

(530) 677-6190 (530) 672-2248 FAX



Fire Station 88 2961 Alhambra Drive Cameron Park, CA 95682

(530) 672-7350 (530) 672-7352 FAX

We are requesting that you place the Summer Spectacular on the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors agenda to obtain the necessary support and permissions for our fireworks display. If you have any questions, please contact me at (530) 672-7336. Your continued support of this well attended event is greatly appreciated.

Respectfully,

Michael Smith

Battalion Chief\Fire Marshal

CAL FIRE\Cameron Park Fire Department

mike.smith@fire.ca.gov

OF SUPERING OF EL DONAGO

EL DORADO COUNTY

FIREWORKS DISPLAY PERMIT

Date <u>3-29-19</u>
Permittee (Company operating display) J&M DISPLAYS WEST
Contact Person _STEVE SOUZA
Address PO BOX 3444 DIAMOND SPRINGS CA 95619
Telephone 916-870-0531 E-mail SSOUZA@JANDMDISPLAYS COM
Property Owner <u>CAMERON PARK CSD</u>
Address 2502 COUNTRY CLUB DRIVE CAMERON PARK CA 95682
Telephone 530-677-2231 E-mail MIKE.SMITH@FIRE.CA.GOV
Date and time of display 6-29-2019
Location CAMERON PARK LAKE / 2989 CAMBRIDGE RD CAMERON PARK
Fire District Approval: CAMERON PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT Name of District Signature Sheriffs Office Approval: Signature CAMERON PARK FIRE DEPARTMENT Date 3/22/19 Date
Planning Services Approval: Suparalle (m. 2) 3/29/19 Date
100 Suits 3/28/19
Applicant's Signature Date
Section 8.08.050 of the El Dorado County Code prohibits the discharge of fireworks in the County unless authorized by the Board of Supervisors in advance of the display. To provide sufficient time for the fireworks display permit application to be placed on the agenda of the Board of Supervisors, please submit at least three weeks prior to the event for which the fireworks display will be held. Board of Supervisors Approval: Chair Date

Planning Services Review for Fireworks Display Permit Application

to be filled out by applicant:		
Perm	nittee J&M DISPLAYS WEST	
Asse	ssors Parcel Number where display will be held083-020-24	
Zoni	Zoning of site where display will be held RF-AA	
celeb	ose of fireworks display. Please describe the nature of the event (i.e. wedding, holiday pration, etc.) the number of people expected, and other information necessary to determine if vent is permitted or requires a temporary use permit.	
_CAI	MERON PARK CSD "SUMMER SPECTACULAR" HOLIDAY FIREWORKS DISPLAY	
To b	e filled out by Planning Services:	
X	The use for which the fireworks display is proposed is permitted under Title 17 of the El Dorado County Code and the display is authorized by Planning Services.	
	The use for which the fireworks display is proposed requires a temporary use permit pursuant to Section of the zoning ordinance.	
	Typy of club 3/09/19	
	Name of Planning Official Date	

Note: Please allow up to three weeks for the processing of a temporary use permit if determined to be necessary. TUP applications are available at the Planning Services counter or on line at: http://www.edcgov.us/Planning/Applications/tup.pdf

\\dsfs0\DS-Shared\PL-Templates\Fireworks Display\Planning Services Review.doc